product line. In the sales decline scenario, operating leverage
compounds the felony—profit decreases by a multiple of the
10 percent sales volume decrease in this scenario.

FIXED COSTS AND SALES VOLUME CHANGES

In analyzing the profit impacts of changes in sales volume,
there is the question regarding what to do with fixed operat-
ing expenses. The simple expedient is to keep fixed costs the
same at the higher or the lower sales volume. However, this is
not an entirely satisfactory solution. For very small changes in
sales volume, fixed costs do not change. In other words, fixed
costs are insensitive to relatively small changes in sales volume.

In the typical situation, most fixed costs (e.g., depreciation
expense recorded in the period, labor cost for employees paid
monthly fixed salaries, and amounts paid for insurance pre-

P R O F I T  A N D  C A S H  F L O W  A N A L Y S I S

134

TE
AM
FL
Y

Team-Fly®

135

S A L E S  V O L U M E  C H A N G E S

Standard Product Line
Original Scenarios (see Figure 9.1) Changes

100,000 units sold 10,000 additional units
Per Unit Totals Per Unit Totals

Sales revenue $100.00 $10,000,000 ($1,000,000)
Cost of goods sold $ 65.00 $ 6,500,000 ($ 650,000)
Gross margin $ 35.00 $ 3,500,000 ($ 350,000)
Revenue-driven expenses @ 8.5% $ 8.50 $ 850,000 ($ 85,000)
Unit-driven expenses $ 6.50 $ 650,000 ($ 65,000)
Contribution margin $ 20.00 $ 2,000,000 ($ 200,000) −10%
Fixed operating expenses $ 10.00 $ 1,000,000 $1.11 $ 0
Profit $ 10.00 $ 1,000,000 ($1.11) ($ 200,000) −20%

Generic Product Line
150,000 units sold 15,000 additional units

Per Unit Totals Per Unit Totals

Sales revenue $ 75.00 $11,250,000 ($1,125,000)
Cost of goods sold $ 57.00 $ 8,550,000 ($ 855,000)
Gross margin $ 18.00 $ 2,700,000 ($ 270,000)
Revenue-driven expenses @ 4.0% $ 3.00 $ 450,000 ($ 45,000)
Unit-driven expenses $ 5.00 $ 750,000 ($ 75,000)
Contribution margin $ 10.00 $ 1,500,000 ($ 150,000) −10%
Fixed operating expenses $ 3.33 $ 500,000 $0.37 $ 0
Profit $ 6.67 $ 1,000,000 ($0.37) ($ 150,000) −15%

Premier Product Line
50,000 units sold 5,000 additional units

Per Unit Totals Per Unit Totals

Sales revenue $150.00 $ 7,500,000 ($ 750,000)
Cost of goods sold $ 80.00 $ 4,000,000 ($ 400,000)
Gross margin $ 70.00 $ 3,500,000 ($ 350,000)
Revenue-driven expenses @ 7.5% $ 11.25 $ 562,500 ($ 56,250)
Unit-driven expenses $ 8.75 $ 437,500 ($ 43,750)
Contribution margin $ 50.00 $ 2,500,000 ($ 250,000) −10%
Fixed operating expenses $ 30.00 $ 1,500,000 $3.33 $ 0
Profit $ 20.00 $ 1,000,000 ($3.33) ($ 250,000) −25%

FIGURE 9.3 10 percent lower sales volumes.

miums) would not be any different if sales volume had been 1
or 2 percent higher or lower, or even 5, 10, or 20 percent dif-
ferent in either direction. But at some point a business will
have to increase its fixed costs to provide additional capacity
on the upside or will have to cut fixed costs on the downside.

In the preceding analysis, the assumption is made that each
product line has enough capacity to take on 10 percent addi-
tional sales volume without any increase in the direct fixed
costs of the profit module. Keep in mind, however, that one or